company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under
previous GAAP:

Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The
company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under
previous GAAP:

1) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

2) Impairment of !nancial assets based on expected credit loss model.

Consequently, the company has applied the above requirement prospectively.

B Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash "ows for prior periods. The following tables
represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Lasa Supergenerics Ltd

Financial Statements 2017-1881

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31 , 2017

Particulars As per previous
GAAP

E$ects of
transition to

Ind AS

 As at
31 March 2017

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 11285.57   -   11,285.57
Capital Work in Progress 2933.59   -   2,933.59
Intangible assets   421.23   (176.53)   597.76
Intangible assets under development 17.14   -   17.14
Financial Assets
Non Current Investments 0.10   -   0.10
Loans  49.81   -   49.81
Other non-current assets   28.09   28.09   -

   14,735.53   (148.44)   14,883.97
Current assets
Inventories 3345.85   -   3,345.85
Financial Assets
Trade receivables 3504.17   7.12   3,497.05
Cash and cash equivalents 14.21 0.00   14.21
Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents 102.02   -   102.02
Loans   -   -   -
Other current assets 1013.48   31.91   981.57

   7,979.73   39.04   7,940.69
   22,715.26   (109.40)   22,824.66

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share capital   5.00   -   5.00
Other Equity  7548.97   4.54   7,544.43

   7,553.97   4.54   7,549.43
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Non Current Borrowings 8465.76   397.73   8,068.03
Provisions 125.81   112.24   13.57
Deferred Tax Liabilities 12.87   (181.45)   194.32

   8,604.44   328.52   8,275.92
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Current Borrowings 2318.51   -   2,318.51
Trade payables 2538.40   -   2,538.40
Other !nancial liabilities 1228.46   -   1,228.46
Other current liabilities 102.29   (393.86)   496.15
Provisions 162.27   (48.61)   210.88
Current tax liabilities (net) 206.92   -   206.92

   6,556.85   (442.47)   6,999.32
   22,715.26   (109.41)   22,824.67

Lasa Supergenerics Ltd

Financial Statements 2017-18 82

Particulars As per previous
GAAP

E$ects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Year ended
31 March 2017

INCOME
Revenue from operations 19966.25   (1,856.67)   21,822.92
Other income 27.18   (190.23)   217.41

Total income   19,993.43   (2,046.90)   22,040.33

EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed 14167.04   -   14,167.04
Changes in inventories of !nished goods, work in process and stock in trade -1078.36   -   (1,078.36)
Excise Duty   -   (1,947.79)   1,947.79
Employee bene!ts expense 978.91   23.45   955.46
Finance costs 932.06   (235.66)   1,167.72
Depreciation and amortisation expense 863.51   94.70   768.81
Other expenses 1370.6   92.09   1,278.51

Total expenses   17,233.76   (1,973.21)   19,206.97

Pro!t / (Loss) before Exceptional items & tax   2,759.67   (73.69)   2,833.36

Exceptional Items   3,061.30   442.20   2,619.10

Pro!t / (Loss) before tax   (301.63)   (515.89)   214.26

Tax expenses
   - Current tax   -   -   -
   - (Excess)/Short Tax provision for earlier years   2.71   -   2.71
   - Deferred tax   (241.80)   (217.12)   (24.68)

Total tax expense   (239.09)   (217.12)   (21.97)

Pro!t / (loss) for the year   (62.53)   (298.76)   236.24

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassi!ed subsequently to pro!t or loss

Remeasurement of employee de!ned bene!t obligation   -   1.64   (1.64)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassi!ed to pro!t or loss   -   (0.51)   0.51

   -   1.13   (1.13)

Total comprehensive income for the year   (62.53)   (297.63)   235.11

Note 37 : Financial Risk Management and Policies
The Company’s !nancial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Company’s !nancial
risk management policy is set by the managing board. The details of di$erent types of risk and management policy to address these risks
are listed below:
(a) Market Risk:-
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash "ows that may result from a change in the price of a !nancial
instrument. The value of a !nancial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates,

[…]

The Company has no surplus for investment in debt mutual funds, deposits etc. The Company does make deposit with the banks to
provide security against gurantee issued by bank to companys trade payables. Deposit is made in !xed rate instrument. In view of this it
is not susceptible to market price risk, arising from changes in interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of
the investments.
(a)(iii) Market Risk - Currency Risk
The "uctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have a potential impact on the statement of pro!t and loss and equity, where
any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the Company. The company is exposed to currency risk on account of its trade payables in foreign currency. The functional
currency of the company is Indian Rupees. The Company follows a natural hedge driven currency risk mitigation policy to the extent
possible
Exposure to Currency risk
The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk are reported to management of the company are as
follows:
   (Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Particulars Foreign
Currency

 As at
31 March 2018

 As at
31 March 2017

Financial Assets
Trade and other receivables  USD   1.15   5.59

 EURO   0.07   0.14
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables USD   7.32   2.60

Sensitivity analysis to currency risk
(` in Lakhs)

Foreign Currency  As at 31 March 2018  As at 31 March 2017

3% increase 3% Decrease 3% increase 3% Decrease
USD  (12.11)  12.11  5.82  (5.82)
EURO  0.17  (0.17)  0.28  (0.28)

 (11.949)  11.949  6.102  (6.102)

(b) Credit Risk
Credit Risk is the risk of !nancial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a !nancial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers. The carrying amount of Financial Assets represents
the maximum credit exposure
Trade Receivables
The Company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the
payment and delivery terms and conditions are o$ered. The Company’s review includes external ratings, if they are available, !nancial